Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Sale of fireworks forbidden—Exceptions.—No person, firm, co-partnership or corporation shall sell, offer for sale, or have in possession for the purpose of sale any fireworks within the limits of any town, any part of which is within fifteen miles of the corporate limits of any city of the first class, without first having obtained a license to sell fireworks from the town board of such town.
- Sec. 2. Town Board may grant licenses.—The town board of any town described in Section 1 is authorized to license any person, firm, co-partnership or corporation in such town and to impose a license fee therefor of not less than \$10.00 nor more than \$25.00, which shall be uniform in any such town during any calendar year.
- Sec. 3. Application—Fee.—Any person, firm, co-partnership or corporation desiring such license shall make application therefor to the town clerk, which application shall be in writing and shall contain a description of the premises where applicant purposes to sell such fireworks. Such application shall be accompanied by the license fee which shall be returned in case the board fails to grant such license. Such license permit shall be in writing, signed by the chairman of such board and attested by the clerk, and shall be limited to the premises named in the application and publicly displayed on such premises, and shall be for a period of one year from the date thereof. A town clerk shall submit any such application to the town board within ten days after he receives it.
- Sec. 4. Violation is a misdemeanor.—Any person, firm, copartnership or corporation violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 23, 1929.

CHAPTER 301—S. F. No. 998

An act to amend Section 16 of Chapter 419, Laws of Minnesota for the year 1923, as amended by Section 3 of Chapter 398, Laws of Minnesota for the year 1925, the same being "an act fixing and regulating the salaries, compensations, duties and help of certain county officials in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 380,000 inhabitants or over, and repealing all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of employees of county treasurer in certain counties.—That Section 16 of Chapter 419, Laws of 1923, as amended by Section 3 of Chapter 398, Laws of 1925, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 16. The county treasurer in counties having, or which shall hereafter have, 400,000 inhabitants or over, shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid the sum of thirty-six hundred (\$3600.00) dollars per annum; one mortgage registry tax deputy who shall be paid the sum of twenty-two hundred (\$2200.00) dollars per annum; one cashier deputy who shall be paid the sum of twenty-four hundred (\$2400.00) dollars per annum; three cashiers or tellers who shall each be paid the sum of seventeen hundred and sixty (\$1760.00) dollars per annum; one chief settlement clerk who shall be paid the sum of Twenty-three hundred (\$2300.00) dollars per annum; one assistant settlement clerk who shall be paid the sum of seventeen hundred and sixty (\$1760.00) dollars per annum; one correspondence clerk who shall be paid the sum of fourteen hundred and thirty (\$1430.00) dollars per annum; one chief counter deputy who shall be paid the sum of twenty-three hundred (\$2300.00) dollars per annum; one assistant counter deputy who shall be paid the sum of seventeen hundred and sixty (\$1760.00) dollars per annum; one inheritance tax deputy who shall be paid the sum of twenty-one hundred (\$2100.00) dollars per annum; one accountant who shall be paid the sum of twenty-one hundred (\$2100.00) dollars per annum; three general clerks who shall each be paid the sum of sixteen hundred and fifty (\$1650.00) dollars per annum: three general clerks who shall each be paid the sum of fifteen hundred and forty (\$1540.00) dollars per annum; six general clerks who shall each be paid the sum of fourteen hundred and thirty (\$1430.00) dollars per annum; three general clerks who shall each be paid the sum of thirteen hundred and ten (\$1310.00) dollars per annum: eight general clerks who shall each be paid the sum of twelve hundred and ten dollars (\$1210.00) per annum;

Provided that any such auditor or county treasurer shall each have authority to command and employ the deputies or other employes of his office without additional compensation to that of such deputy or other employe's usual compensation, and when, as often and to such extent as either said county treasurer or auditor may deem proper, the services of any deputy or other employe in said county treasurer's or auditor's office, for any work of either of said offices whether or not such work be the usual work of such deputy or other employes or be partly or wholly the usual or proper function of some other deputy or employe.

And, provided further, that either the county treasurer or auditor may, during the year, at his discretion and as often and for as long as he sees fit reduce the number of clerks in his office and that the salary amounts which may be saved together with whatever has been saved during such year through necessary vacancies, among other deputies, clerks and assistants of either county treasurer's or auditor's office, may to any extent needful in any case, be used in the same year by hiring extra help at not to exceed the same rate for any of the regular work of his office when the same is greater or more hurried than is common throughout the year. And provided further that no such sums or any part thereof as herein provided, shall at any time be used to increase the salaries of any of the employes provided for in this act."

Approved April 23, 1929.

CHAPTER 302-S. F. No. 1062

An act to amend Section 4, Chapter 320, General Laws of 1911, being Section 8527, General Statutes 1923, entitled "An act creating a lien on motor vehicles for labor furnished, or machinery, supplies, materials or storage contributed, in making, altering, repairing, storing or otherwise caring for the same; and providing for the filing of a statement of such lien, and the foreclosure of the same."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sheriff to serve copy of notice of sale.—That Section 4 of Chapter 320, General Laws of 1911, being Section 8527, General Statutes 1923, be amended so as to read as follows: "Section 4. At or before posting the notice of sale, the sheriff shall serve a copy of said notice of sale on the judgment debtor—if he be a resident of the county, or can be found therein, in the manner required by law for the service of a summons in a civil action in the district court."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1929.